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VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Maggie Stevensoh during the course of her January
2, 2015 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondents have violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the
“Act’) as follows: |
(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumpihg of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2014).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris: or Clean
Construction or Demolition Debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415

ILCS 5/21(p)(7) (2014).

(3) That Respondent’s caused or allowed water to accumulate in used/waste tires, a
violation of Section 55(k)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 55(k)(1) (2014).

CIVIL PENALTY

On August 21, 2014, the Board found Jamie and Angela Hollon in violation of Section
21(p)(1) and Section 21(p)(7) of the Act in AC 15-3. Because this Administrative Citation addresses
a second or subsequent violation of Sections 21(p)(1) and 21(p)(7) of the Act, pursuant to Section
42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2014), Respondents are subject to a civil penalty of
Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) for each violation and pursuaht to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act,

415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2014), Respondents are subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five
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Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for the violation of Section 55(k)(1), for a total of Seven Thousand Five

Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00). If Respondents elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board,

the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be due and payable no later than Mérch 17, 2015

unless otherwise provided by order of the lilinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lilinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2014), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assesséd in
addition to the Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($7,500.00) statutory civil penalty.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2014), if Respondents fail to
petition or elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as alleged
herein, avnd shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’'s check shall be made payable to the Illinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Hlinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
lllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
" against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings against

Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest accrued.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2014). If Respondents elect to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Hlinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
llinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents.

Lisa Bonnett, Director
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Hlinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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Deposition of General Construction or Demoalition Debris; or Clean Construction or ]
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14, CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:
15. | OTHER: ]
16. | 55(k)(1) | Cause or allow water to accumulate in waste tires X
[]
[]
[]
[]

Informational Notes

1.
2.
3.

[linois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
lllinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Hil. Adm. Code, Subtitie G.

Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal
conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.

above.

The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either

by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act:

415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).
ltems marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised 10/5/2005

(Open Dump - 2)




Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Narrative Inspection Report

Site #: 0690105017 Date of Inspection: January 2,2015
County: Hardin Inspector: Maggie Stevenson

Site Name: Elizabethtown/Hollon, Jamie and Angela

General Remarks

This inspection was made as a follow-up to the 10/16/2013 and 6/17/2014 inspections. The inspection began at
approximately 11:10 a.m. and concluded around 11:25 a.m. Fourteen pictures were taken of the site. The inspection
was done off-site with the exception of the water in tires photo.

Inspection Findings:

At the time of the inspection, waste was strewn haphazardly in several locations (photos 001, 002, 003, 004, 005,011,
012). Waste consisted of white goods (photo 001), construction demolition debris (photo 005), vehicles (photo 014),
boats (photos 009, 012}, tires (photos 001, 002, 003, 004, 006, 007, 008, 012), 55-gallon drums (photo 003) and
miscellaneous waste (photos 001-004, 011, 012). Two lived-in mobile homes are located on the property. One is at the
southwest corner and the other at the northeast corner of the property. A mobile home and camper overgrown in weeds
and other vegetation are also located in the northeast corner of the property.

At least 35 tires were observed during the inspection. Some of the tires were holding water. Furniture is open dumped
behind the barn near the Edwards Cemetery and at the mobile home in the southwest corner of the property. There are
also approximately eight 55-gallon drums behind the mobile home in the southwest corner of the property that have
unknown contents. The general construction demolition debris piles near the lived-in mobile home at the northeast
corner of the property remain.

Additional Remarks:

The white and green trucks in photo 0690105017~01082014-001 have been moved from the mobile home site in the
southwest corner to the mobile home site in the northeast corner of the property. The three boats in photo
0690105017~01082014-006 and the SUV in photo 0690105017~06172014-002 are now located in the area marked
Edwards Cemetery. The camper and mobile home in photo 0690105017~01082014-006 remain in the same location.
According to satellite images, waste near the Edwards Cemetery area is identifiable in May 2011.

Monthly progress reports have been received for July 2014, August 2014, September 2014 and October 2014. Receipts
enclosed with progress reports included:

1. Atkinson Trash Service in the name of Helma Harris for $45 dated 7/24/2014;
2. Fricker’s Machine Shop & Salvage in the name of Jamie Hollon for a car and tin with an undisclosed monitary
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amount dated 7/12-14/2014;

Marion Recycling in Marion KY in the name of “Customer Receipt” check reference Sam Harris for the
following —

LI

2480 Ibs scrap metal at $.09 = $223.20
1240 Price difference for metal at $.01 = $12.40
229 Ibs Car Batteries at $.20 = $45.80
9 Ibs cast aluminum dirty at $.30 = 2.70
i. Total Amount = $284.10;

o o

4. Fricker’s Machine Shop & Salvage in the name of Angela Hollon for 51 1bs cans for $30.60;
Atkinson Trash Service in the name of Jimmy Hollon for $45 dated 9/11/2014;
6. Atkinson Trash Service in the name of Jamie Hollon for $45 dated 10/24/2014.

(%

The cleanup deadline for this site was October 31, 2014.

Estimated Waste:

~35 variable size tires X 20 lbs = 700 Ibs

~5 tire rims X 9 lbs = 45 lbs

~3 pickup trucks/SUVs X 18 CY =54 CY

~6 campers/boats X 25 CY = 150 CY

~1 mobile home X 150 CY =150 CY

~2 piles of general construction demolition debris = 300+ CY
~miscellaneous waste including appliances = 400+ CY

~8 55-gallon drums full =440 gallons X 71bs/gallon = 3080 lbs or 1.54 tons

PR DD

Summary of Alleged Violations:

Illinois Environmental Protection Act: 21(a), 21(d)}(2), 21(e), 21(p)(1), 21(pX7), 55(a)(1) and 55(k)(1).
35 Illinois Administrative Code, Subtitle G: 722.111
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DESCRIPTION

January 2, 2015
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